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IRVING, J., FOR THE COURT:
1. Jeffrey Leon Enlow was convicted in the Circuit Court of Monroe County of Smple assault ona
police officer and sentenced to a term of five years in the custody of the Missssppi Department of
Corrections. Aggrieved by the judgment below, Enlow has appealed and presents eight issues. (1)
whether hewas deprived of hisright to effective assstance of counsdl, due processand aright to afair tria

where adequate ingtructions were lacking, (2) whether the trid court erred in overruling the gppelant’s



motionto dismissthe charges or in the dternative for adirected verdict at the close of the State' s case-in-
chief, (3) whether the trid court erred in denying the gppellant’s motion for a directed verdict at the close
of appdlant’s case, (4) whether the evidence was sufficient as a matter of law, (5) whether he received
ineffective assstance of counsd in violation of the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments of the United States
Condtitution, (6) whether the court erred in dlowing the State to make prgjudicid reference to prior bad
acts in violation of Rule 404 of the Mississippi Rules of Evidence, (7) whether the court’s falure to
adequatdy poll the jury requires reversd, and (8) whether the cumulative effect of the aforementioned
errors greatly prejudiced Enlow and rendered afair tria impossible.
2. Ascertaining no error, we affirm.
FACTS

113. Inthe early morning hours of March 24, 2001, adisturbancetranspired at Uncle Joe' sFood Mart
in Nettleton, Monroe County, Mississppi. A truck suddenly sped through the store's parking lot and
abruptly stopped at the store. Within the truck were two women, both of whom seemed agitated and
distressed. The women beckoned for A.D. Heard, a uniformed Nettleton police officer who was ingde
of Uncle Jo€' s, to come outsde. Thewomen quickly explained to Heard that someone was pursuing them
and possbly trying to kill them. Heard started taking their complaint. Shortly theresfter, Jeffrey Enlow
appeared from around the corner of the store. At thispoint, thefactsarelargely in dispute asto the events
that transpired.

A.D. Heard s version
14. According to Heard, Enlow suddenly emerged and appeared to be very upset. He testified that
Enlow continualy made threats to the women. Heard explained that he repeatedly advised Enlow to stay

back from the women while he was taking their statements but that Enlow perssted in approaching the



women. Heard testified that he eventudly put his hand on Enlow’s chest to hold him back and warned
Enlow that if he continued to disobey his orders that he would have to arrest him. According to Heard,
Enlow retorted that “no n----r" was going to arrest him. Heard explained that he then turned around to
finish taking the women's statements when he was suddenly struck in the back of the head by Enlow.
Heard tedtified that a scuffle ensued between him and Enlow and that soon after, Billy Willis and James
Ned, two bystanders, helped him restrain and arrest Enlow.

Enlow s version
15. Enlow tegtified that earlier that evening he and his fiancée, Debbie Coggin Smith, were at Smith's
house eating supper. Heexplained that a black pickup truck kept circling the house or going up and down
the road. Enlow further testified that someone was coming to the house and ringing the doorbell, knocking
on the door, or knocking on the outsde wal of the house. He explained that when he looked out of the
door, the culprit was gone and that only the black pickup truck with tinted windows was there.
T6. Enlow testified that Smith decided to find out who wasin thetruck and went to the Nettleton Police
Department for help. He testified that meanwhile he cdled his friend Harold Nedl, a distant cousin of
Smith, to assst in the search of the pickup truck. Enlow further testified that Smith was unable to locate
the police but informed him that Nedl had located the truck a Uncle Jo€'s. He explained that he then
proceeded to the store.
7. Enlow tedtified that, when he arrived a Uncle Jo€'s, he saw Officer Heard talking to two women
ganding next to the truck. He explained that, as he gpproached the officer and women, he repeatedly
asked the women what they were doing. He testified that Officer Heard then turned around and told him
that he was taking a statement from the women and to stay back. According to Enlow, he repeated his

inquiry to the women, and Officer Heard repeated hiswarning to Enlow to stay back. At that point, Nedl



told him to come on. He explained that when he turned around to walk toward Neal, Officer Heard hit
himwith such forceasto “idle’ him. Enlow testified that he did not recall awholelot after Officer Heard's
attack until the time he was arrested.
118. Enlow was indicted for smple assault on a police officer and convicted after a two-day trid.
Following the filing and denid of pogt-trid motions, this gpped ensued.
ANALY SIS AND DISCUSSION OF THE ISSUES

1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel
T°. Wefird note that issues one and five ded with ineffective assstance of counsd. We further note
that issue Sx issubstantialy incorporated in the ineffective assistance of counsd dlam. Therefore, we shdl
address these issues jointly.
910. Inorder to preval on aclam of ineffective assistance of counsd, a defendant must provethat his
attorney's performance was deficient, and that the deficiency was so substantia asto deprivethe defendant
of afar trid. Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 687 (1984). InDavisv. Sate, 849 So. 2d 1252
(Miss. 2003), our supreme court further articulated:

This Court looks at the totdity of the circumstancesto determine whether counsdl's efforts

were both deficient and prejudicid. “Judicid scrutiny of counsdl's performance[is] highly

deferentid.” There is a strong but rebuttable presumption that counsel's conduct fals

within the wide range of reasonable professiona assstance. Only where it is reasonably

probable that but for the attorney's errors, the outcome of the trid would have been

different, will we find that counsdl's performance was deficient.
Id. at 1256-57 (Y118) (citations omitted).
11.  Inhisassignment of errors, Enlow gives alaundry ligt of dams againg his counsd for ineffective
assstance:

@ Histrid counsd’ s handling of the Batson issue was ineffective. Counsd failedto
properly preservetheissue and arguerace-neutral groundsfor peremptory strikes.



2 Histrid counsd’ sfalure to raise issues regarding prgudicid statements (n----1)
and other bad acts by utilizing pre-trid motions was ineffective.

3 Histrid counsd failed to make argument regarding ingtructions offered and failed
to include alesser included ingtruction of resigting arrest and failed to request an
indruction defining bodily injury.

4 Histria counsd failed to object to numerous “for cause’ chdlenges of the State
permitted by the court.

) His trial counsdl falled to object to the testimony of prior bad acts timely and
effectively.

(6) His trid counsd failed to timely disclose documentary evidence (the map of Ms.
Smith) that was offered and refused by the court.

@) His trid counsdl failed to object to clearly improper redirect where the aleged
victim firgt offered testimony that Enlow attempted to take his wegpon.

8 His tria counsd made a motion for a directed verdict for acquitta and the tria
court took it under advisement, thereefter, he failed to renew his motion or seek
aruling from the court before the close of trid.
12.  While Enlow makeseight damsof ineffective assstance of counsd, hewhally failsto demondrate
how these claims, with the exception of numbersthree and five, prejudiced his caseto the point where the
outcome would have been different. Therefore, we examine only the third and fifth caims of ineffective
assistance of counsd made by Enlow.
A. Jury instructions
113.  Enlow first argues that the lesser-included offense ingtruction of ressting arrest should have been
included in the ingtructions to the jury. Hefurther assertsthat the court’ singtructionsto the jury regarding
smple assault upon an law enforcement officer falled to define or mention “bodily injury.” Enlow points

out thet his attorney’ sfailure to request these indructionsisindicative of  ineffective ass stance of counsd

and aviolation of due process.



Our law is well-settled that jury indructions are not given unless there is an evidentiary

basis in the record for such. This Court has also held that instructions must be warranted

by the evidence and should not beindiscriminately granted. To warrant the lesser-included

offense ingruction, a defendant must point to some evidence in the record from which a

jury could reasonably find him not guilty of the crimewith which hewas charged and at the

sametime find him guilty of alesser-included offense.
Goodnite v. Sate, 799 So. 2d 64, 69 (24) (Miss. 2001).
114. The evidence demondrates that the lesser-included offense ingtruction of resisting arrest was not
warranted inthis case asthere was no evidentiary basisto support that ingtruction. Therewasno testimony
fromany witnesses that Enlow struck Officer Heard in the course of the officer arresting Enlow. The only
mention by these witnesses of an arrest by Officer Heard came after Enlow delivered his blow to the
officer. Moreover, the defense in this case was that Enlow was the victim of an assault by Officer Heard
without Enlow having retdiated againg the officer. None of the witnesses for the defense tetified that
Enlow ddivered a blow to the officer during the course of the arrest. Therefore, no lesser-included
ingruction of resisting arrest was warranted and counsdl for Enlow was not ineffective in hisfalure to ask
for the ingtruction.
15. Moreover, we dso find no merit to Enlow’ s contention that his counsd was ineffective for faling
to request an ingtruction concerning bodily injury. While Mississppi Code Annotated section 97-3-7
(Supp. 2003) does not define bodily injury, our supreme court has found that the Statute is not
conditutiondly vague with itsindusionof bodily injury and that aperson of ordinary intelligence would, by
reading the Statute, receive fair notice of that which is required or forbidden by that term. See Reining v.

State, 606 So. 2d 1098, 1103 (Miss. 1992). Further, we point out that defense ingtruction D-17, which

was granted and later recited to the jury, includes the term “body injury” in its discussion of the State's



burden of proof. We therefore find no merit in Enlow’s contention that counsdl was ineffective for not
requesting a further indruction concerning bodily injury.
B. Admission of bad acts evidence

116. Enlowarguesthat thecircuit court erred in dlowing the State to make prgjudicid referenceto prior
bad acts in violation of rule 404 of the Missssppi Rules of Evidence and that his trid counsd was
ineffective for faling to object.

17. The record demondrates that the State asked Enlow several questions about whether he was
involved with or had ever used narcotics. Counsd for Enlow objected and asserted that the State should
have to show convictions to make suchinquiriesof Enlow. Thecircuit judge explained that Enlow wason
cross-examination, decided that she would alow the questioning, and asked the State to move on to its
other questions. Later in thetrid, in response to Enlow’ s dlegations that the police had it in for him, the
State subsequently asked Enlow why the police would have anything against him.  Counsel for Enlow
objected and suggested that the State wastrying to dicit evidence of a subsequent charge of Smple assault
onalaw enforcement officer. A bench conference was conducted with both counsdl outside the presence
of thejury. During the conference, the State explained that its questions were in response to testimony
given ealier by Enlow that he was not the type of person that would attack apolice officer. After hearing
arguments from both sides, the judge advised the State not to pursue thet line of questioning for fear that
it might dicit prgudicid testimony. That line of questioning was not revidted by the State as to Enlow.
However, the State later questioned defense witness, Debbie Smith, as to why the police might not like
Enlow. Thisquestioning dicited aresponse by Smith that the police had avendetta against Enlow because
he might be a possible suspect in the death of aformer Shannon, Mississippi chief of police. No objection

was made by Enlow’ s counsd.



118.  Our review of the record indicates that at least some of the questioning about which Enlow
complains was essentidly in response to the clam made by Enlow that he was suddenly struck by Officer
Heard for no apparent reason. With Enlow having made this assertion, it was certainly reasonable to
expect that the State would attempt to provethat law enforcement officids, and Officer Heard in particular,
had no reason to suddenly attack Enlow without provocation. Oneway to accomplish thistask would be
to ask Enlow and his witnesses if they knew of any reason why the police might not like Enlow, assuming
the State was certain that the police harbored noill will toward Enlow. It may be, as Enlow contends, that
the State knew it would get the answer it got from Smith, but that is pure speculation. Nothing intherecord
indicates that the State was engaged in some kind of nefarious undertaking to dicit prgudicid testimony
agang Enlow. In the absence of such proof, we decline to find any improper motive on the part of the
State.

119. Moreover, wefall to see the bad-act evidence in Smith's testimony. While she tedtified thet the
police might have a vendettaagainst Enlow because he might be asuspect in the murder of apolice officer,
that is not the same thing as saying that Enlow was in fact a suspect or that Enlow had committed the act.
120. The State'squestionsregarding Enlow's use of or involvement with drugsisadifferent matter. We
can discern no reason why thisline of questioning should have been pursued. At the sametimewe do not
believe, given the strong case againgt Enlow, that the questions asked him by the State regarding his use
of or involvement with drugs caused himto be denied afair tria. Nor do we believe that the resultswould
have been different in the absence of the questions. After dl, Enlow denied categoricaly the questions
asked, and the State did not offer any evidence rebutting Enlow denids. Consequently, we find no merit
in thisclamed error.

3. SQufficiency of the Evidence



7121. Inissuestwo, three, and four, Enlow assartsthat the trial court erred because it failed to grant his
motion to dismiss and for a directed verdict snce the jury's verdict was not supported by sufficient
evidence. Because issues two, three, and four chalenge the sufficiency of the evidence, “[an appdlate
court] properly reviews the ruling on the last occasion the chdlenge was made in the trid court. This
occurred when the Circuit Court overruled [the] motionfor INOV.” Stack v. Sate, 860 So. 2d 687, 699
(1127) (Miss. 2003) (citing McClain v. Sate, 625 So. 2d 774, 778 (Miss. 1993)).

922. The standard of review for denids of motions for directed verdict, judgment notwithstanding the
verdict and arequest for aperemptory ingtruction isthe same. Shelton v. State, 853 So. 2d 1171, 1183
(148) (Miss. 2003). A directed verdict, judgment notwithstanding averdict and arequest for peremptory
indruction dl chalenge the legd aufficiency of the evidencepresented at trid. 1d. “The credible evidence
consgtent with [the defendant's] guilt must be accepted astrue. The prosecution must be given the benefit
of dl favorable inferences that may be reasonably drawn from the evidence. . . We are authorized to
reverse only where, with respect to one or more of the elements of the offense charged, the evidence so
consdered is such that reasonable and fair-minded jurors could only find the accused not guilty.” Stack
, 860 So. 2d at 699 (127) (citations omitted).

923. The dements of smple assault on a law enforcement officer arel (1) an attempt to cause or
purposely, knowingly or recklesdy cause bodily injury; (2) to alaw enforcement officer; and (3) who is
acting in the scope of his duty, office, or employment. Miss. Code Ann. 8 97-3-7(1) (Supp. 2003).
924.  Enlow does not argue that the State failed to prove the eements of the crime; rather, he points out
that there was no medica proof of Officer Heard' sinjury. However, we do not find it necessary for the

State to present medical proof of Heard's injury where the State is only required to prove beyond a



reasonable doubt that Enlow attempted to causeor purposdly, knowingly or recklesdy caused bodily injury
to Officer Heard.

925. Moreover, the evidence substantidly supports Enlow’ sguilt. Enlow does not dispute that Officer
Heard was alaw enforcement officer who was acting in the scope of his duty on the night of the incident.
Officer Heard testified that Enlow struck him behind the head with Enlow's fist, while his back was turned
to Enlow. Officer Heard testified that he sustained a cut from Enlow’s blow. Shaneka Shumpert, an
employee of Uncle Jo€ s at the time of the incident, testified that she saw Enlow hit Officer Heard toward
the back of the neck with hisfist or hand after the officer ordered Enlow to stand back from the women
Enlow was pursuing. JamesNed and Billy Willis, both prosecution witnesses who witnessed theincident,
testified that Enlow hit Officer Heard in the back of the heed with hisfigt after the officer attempted to hold
Enlow back from the women. Both testified further that Enlow’ s attack was unprovoked.

126.  Enlow, however, testified that he did not strike Officer Heard, but that instead Officer Heard hit
him after he had turned around to leave the scene. Debbie Smith testified that Enlow did not strike Officer
Heard. Shefurther explained that the officer stuck Enlow with histicket book and brought Enlow to his
knees before he was arrested. Harold Nedl, a defense witness, testified that Enlow did not hit the officer
and that Officer Heard tapped Enlow with something in his hand. Helater explained that he could not say
that the witnesses for the State were liars, that their testimony as to Enlow hitting Officer Heard was
possible, but stated that he did not see the events that way.

927. Whenevidenceisin conflict, the jury isthe sole judge of both the credibility of witnesses and the
weight of their testimony. Weather sby Chevrolet Co. v. Redd Pest Control Co., 778 So. 2d 130, 133

(1110) (Miss. 2001). Thejury found that the evidence supported Enlow’ sguilt of Smple assault of apolice

10



officer. We find no bass to disturb the jury’s finding. There was much evidence to support the jury's
verdict.
928.  Enlowdso pointsout that Officer Heard gave conflicting testimony concerning where hewas struck
by Enlow and that Heard added the testimony that Enlow attempted to gain access to Heard's gun. We
do not find this to be consequentid to the jury’s verdict as, “[i]t is the jury's province to resolve such
conflicts, and the jury is free to accept the testimony of some witnesses and regject that of others, inwhole
or in part. Montana v. State, 822 So. 2d 954, 966 (151) (Miss. 2002).

4. Polling of the Jury
929.  Enlow argues that the circuit court failed to adequately poll the jury. However, a closer reading
of hisargument indicates that his objection is really based upon the way the court reporter recorded the
results of the jury polling when she noted in the record: “(All jurors answered verbdly inthe affirmative)”
According to Enlow, this method of recording by the court reporter was not sufficient to satisfy the rules
and consequently causes the results from the palling of the jury to be clouded.
130.  Enlow requested a pall of the jury, and the circuit court readily granted his request. The court
ingructed the jurors to stand and for each of them to individudly indicate whether the verdict asread was
his or her verdict. The court reporter then recorded in the transcript as follows: “(All jurors answered
vebdly in the affirmative))” The court inquired of Enlow whether he was satisfied with the polling of the
jury, and he answered in the affirmative. Theregfter, the court dismissed the jury.
131. Rule3.10 of the Uniform Circuit and County Court Rules gates, in part:

The court shal inquire if either party desiresto pall the jury, or the court may on its own

motion pall thejury. . . If the court, on its own motion, or on motion of either party, polls

the jury, each juror shal be asked by the court if the verdict renderedisthat juror'sverdict.

Inacrimina case where the verdict is unanimous and in a civil case where the required
number of jurors have voted in the affirmative for the verdict, the court shall order the

11



verdict filed and entered of record and discharge the jury unless a bifurcated hearing is
necessary.

Rule 3.10 does not addressthe method of recording the results of jury polling but states only the procedure
for accomplishing thet task. Here, the circuit court adhered to that procedure. Moreover, we note that
Enlow falled to object to the method of polling, and in fact expressed his satisfaction with itsresults. We
find no merit in thisissue,
5. Cumulative Effect of Errors

132.  Findly, Enlow argues that the cumulative effect of errors by the circuit court demondrate that he
was not afforded afair trid. As can be ascertained from our discussion of the issues addressed earlier in
this opinion, this issue has no merit inasmuch as we have found no merit in any of the issues previoudy
discussed.

133. THE JUDGMENT OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF MONROE COUNTY OF
CONVICTION OF SMPLE ASSAULT ON A POLICE OFFICER AND SENTENCE OF FIVE
YEARSIN THE CUSTODY OF THE MISSISSIPPI DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
AND FINE OF $1,000 I SAFFIRMED. ALL COSTSOF THISAPPEAL ARE ASSESSED TO

THE APPELLANT.

KING, C.J.,BRIDGESAND SOUTHWICK, P.JJ.,LEE, MYERS, CHANDLER AND
GRIFFIS, JJ., CONCUR.
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